

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF THE NEW YORK

-----X
PETER KEENAN and JOAN KEENAN,

Index No: 114134/08

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC. THE ART OF
SHAVING, INC., THE ART OF SHAVING-NY, LLC,
ALERT GLASS & ARCHITECTURAL METALS
CORP., THE RETAIL PROPERTY TRUST and
SIMON DeBARTOLO GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

*Respectfully submitted,
Richard A. Fogel, Esq.
Law Offices of Richard A . Fogel, P.C.
389 Cedar Avenue
Islip, N.Y. 11751-4627
(516) 721-7161*

Counsel for Defendants
Simon Property Group, Inc. The Art
of Shaving, Inc., The Art of Shaving-
NY, LLC, The Retail Property Trust
and Simon DeBartolo Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 2

FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiff Was The Sole Proximate Cause of His Accident..... 8

II. Three Of The Five Retail Defendants Have No Legal Connection
To The Job Site..... 11

III The Retail Defendants Are Entitled To Common Law Indemnity
From Alert..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cunha v. City of New York, 12 N.Y.3d 504, 882 N.Y.S.2d 674 (2009)..... 11

Meade v. Rock-McGraw, Inc., 307 A.D.2d 156, 760 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1st Dep’t 2003)...9-10

Miro v. Plaza Construction Corp., 38 A.D.3d 454, 834 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1st Dep’t 2007)8-10

Ortega v. Catamount Constr. Corp., 264 A.D.2d 323, 694 N.Y.S.2d 367
(1st Dep’t 1999)..... 11-12

Picchione v. Sweet Construction Corp., 60 A.D.3d 510, 875 N.Y.S.2d 42
(1st Dep’t 2009)..... 11

Robinson v. East Medical Cen., LP, 6 N.Y.3d 550, 814 N.Y.S.2d 589 (2006) 8

Statutes

CPLR 3212..... 3, 13

Labor Law 240 *et seq.*..... 8
